

**21-50269**  
**IN THE**  
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS**  
**FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff and Appellee,	)	D.C. No.: 2:21-CR-00081-VAP
	)	Central California, Los Angeles
v.	)	
	)	
HASSAN SHABAN KANYIKE,	)	
	)	
Defendant and Appellant.	)	
	)	
_____	)	

---

**APPELLANT’S OPENING BRIEF**

---

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

Honorable Virginia A. Phillips  
United States District Judge

---

Mark J. Haushalter  
Okabe & Haushalter  
1230 Rosecrans Avenue, Suite 300  
Manhattan Beach, CA 90266  
Tel. (310) 430-7799  
Email: [mhaushalte@aol.com](mailto:mhaushalte@aol.com)  
Attorney for Appellant  
HASSAN SHABAN KANYIKE

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES ON APPEAL	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	16
<b>I. MR. KANYIKE SUFFERED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL IN THAT HIS ATTORNEY AT SENTENCING FAILED TO PROVIDE THE COURT WITH SUFFICIENT AUTHORITY REGARDING THE “SOPHISTICATED MEANS” ENHANCEMENTS THAT WOULD HAVE ALLOWED IT TO PROPERLY FIND THAT IT DID NOT APPLY IN THIS CASE</b>	16
<b><u>A. Introduction And Relevant Facts And Proceedings</u></b>	16
<b><u>B. The Law Pertaining To The Sophisticated Means Enhancement</u></b>	17
<b><u>C. Ineffective Assistance Of Counsel</u></b>	18
<b><u>D. The District Court’s Decision To Impose The Two-Level Sophisticated Means Enhancement Must Be Vacated Due To Trial Counsel’s Failure To Properly Argue The Matter</u></b>	20

<b>II. MR. KANYIKE SUFFERED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AT SENTENCING WHEN HIS ATTORNEY FAILED TO CONTEST THE TWO-LEVEL “GROSS RECEIPTS” ENHANCEMENT UNDER USSG §2B1.1(b)(17)(A)</b>	22
<b><u>A. Introduction And Relevant Facts And Proceedings</u></b>	22
<b><u>B. The Two-Level Increase Pursuant To USSG §2B1.1(b)(17)(A)</u></b>	22
<b><u>C. The Two-Level “Gross Receipts” Enhancement Under §2B1.1(b)(17)(A) Must Be Vacated Due To Defense Counsel’s Ineffectiveness In Failing To Challenge It</u></b>	23
CONCLUSION	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	27
PROOF OF SERVICE	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u><b>U.S. Constitution</b></u>	<u><b>Page</b></u>
U.S. Const. amend. VI	1, 18, 23
<u><b>Cases</b></u>	<u><b>Page</b></u>
<i>Berkey v. United States</i> , 318 F.3d 768 (7th Cir. 2003)	19
<i>Massaro v. United States</i> , 538 U.S. 500 (2003)	19
<i>Phillips v. White</i> , 851 F.3d 567 (6th Cir. 2017)	19
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984)	18-19, 23
<i>United States v. Adepoju</i> , 756 F.3d 250 (4th Cir. 2014)	18, 20
<i>United States v. Alferahin</i> , 433 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 2006)	19-20
<i>United States v. Angelone</i> , 894 F.2d 1129 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1990)	18
<i>United States v. Bennett</i> , 472 F.3d 825 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006)	23
<i>United States v. Huggins</i> , 844 F.3d 118 (2nd Cir. 2016)	22
<i>United States v. Jennings</i> , 711 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2013)	17
<i>United States v. Lillard</i> , 354 F.3d 850 (9th Cir. 2003)	19
<i>United States v. Liu</i> , 731 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 2013)	20
<i>United States v. Muho</i> , 978 F.3d 1212 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2020)	22
<i>United States v. Norwood</i> , 774 F.3d 476 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2014)	17
<i>United States v. Presendieu</i> , 880 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2018)	18
<i>United States v. Valle</i> , 940 F.3d 473 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2019)	23
<i>United States v. Van Alstyne</i> , 584 F.3d 803 (9th Cir. 2009)	22

<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
18 U.S.C. § 3231	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 2255	19
Fed.R.Crim.Pro. 4	1
Sentencing Guideline §2B1.1(b)(1)(I)	12
Sentencing Guideline §2B1.1(b)(10)(C)	1, 13-14 16-18, 20
Sentencing Guideline §§2B1.1(b)(17)(A)	2, 13, 15 21-24
Sentencing Guideline § 3E1.1(b)	12
